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    LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

 

 
Country                                           Name/Surname            Title/Position            Organisation          Status                   Contact  Email 

1 AUSTRIA (province of 
Styria) 

Ms Christian Theiss Ombudsman  
Ombudsoffice for 
Children of Styria 

Member 
kija@stmk.gv.at; 

christian.theiss@stmk.gv.at 

2 
AZERBAIJAN 

Ms Elmira  
Suleymanova 

Commissioner for 
Human Rights 

Office of the 
Commissioner for HR 

Member 
ombudsman @ombudsman.gov.az 

3 
AZERBAIJAN Mr Zaur Zamanov Advisor 

Office of the 
Commissioner for HR 

Member 
z_zamanov@yahoo.com 

4 
BELGIUM (French 
Community) 

Mr Bernard de Vos  Délégué général  

Délégué général de 
la Communauté 

française de Belgique 
aux droits de l'enfant 

Member 

bernard.devos@cfwb.be 

5 
BELGIUM (French 
Community) 

Mr Stephan Durviaux Conseiller 

Délégué général de 
la Communauté 

française de Belgique 
aux droits de l'enfant 

Member 

stephan.durviaux@cfwb.be  

6 
BELGIUM (Flanders) Mr Bruno Vanobbergen  

Children's Rights 
Commissioner 

Children's Rights 
Commissioner's 

Office 
Member 

bruno.vanobbergen@vlaamsparlement.be 

7 
BELGIUM (Flanders) Mr Lieven De Rycke 

Research & Data 
Management 

Children's Rights 
Commissioner's 

Office 
Member 

lieven.derycke@vlaamsparlement.be 

8 
CROATIA Ms Mila Jelavic 

Ombudsman for 
Children 

Office of the 
Ombudsman for 

Children 
Member 

pravobraniteljica@dijete.hr 

9 
CROATIA Ms Tanja Opacak Advisor 

Office of the 
Ombudsman for 

Children 
Member 

opacak@dijete.hr 

10 
CYPRUS 

Ms Leda 
Koursoummba 

Commissioner for 
Children's Rights 

The Commissioner 
for Children's Rights 

Office 
Member 

olcommissioner@olc.gov.cy 
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11 
CYPRUS Ms Maria Rossidou 

Welfare Officer-
Coordinator 

The Commissioner 
for Children's Rights 

Office 
Member 

mrossidou@ccr.gov.cy 

12 
DENMARK Ms Annette Juul Lund 

Director of the 
Secretariat 

National Council for 
Children 

Member 
anjl@brd.dk  

13 
FINLAND Ms Maria Kaisa Aula 

Ombudsman for 
Children 

Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
mariakaisa.aula@stm.fi 

14 
FINLAND Ms Jaana Tervo Lawyer 

Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
jaana.tervo@stm.fi 

15 
FRANCE Ms Dominique Versini 

Défenseure des 
Enfants 

Défenseur des 
enfants 

Member 
dominique.versini@defenseurdesenfants.fr 

16 
FRANCE Mr Hugues Feltesse Délégué général  

Défenseur des 
enfants 

Member 
hugues.feltesse@defenseurdesenfants.fr 

17 
GREECE Mr George Moschos 

Deputy 
Ombudsman 

Independant 
Authority the Greek 

Ombudsman 
Member 

gmoschos@synigoros.gr 

18 
GREECE 

Ms Olga 
Lyssandropoulou 

Senior Investigator 
Independant 

Authority the Greek 
Ombudsman 

Member 
cr@synigoros.gr 

19 
GEORGIA Maia Gedevanishvili  Chief Specialist 

Child Rights Center. 
Office of the Public 

Defender 
Member 

mgedeva@ombudsman.ge 

20 
HUNGARY Ms Agnes Lux  

Project 
Coordinator 

Parliamentary 
Commissioner for 

Human Rights 
Member 

lux@obh.hu 

21 
ICELAND 

Ms Margret Maria 
Sigurdardottir     

Ombudsman for 
Children 

The Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
mms@barn.is 

22 
IRELAND Ms Emily Logan  

Ombudsman for 
Children 

The Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
oco@oco.ie 

23 
IRELAND Ms Leylah Mohammed 

Project Liaison 
Officer 

The Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
oco@oco.ie 
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24 
LITHUANIA 

Ms Rimante 
Salaseviciute  

Ombudsman for 
Children 

Children's Rights 
Ombudsman 

Institution 
Member 

risala@lrs.lt 

25 
LITHUANIA Ms Audrone Bedorf Advisor 

Children's Rights 
Ombudsman 

Insitution 
Member 

aubedo@lrs.lt 

26 

Luxembourg 
Ms Marie Anne 
Rodesch-Hengesch 

President of the 
Ombudscommittee 

for the Rights of 
the Child 

Ombudscommittee 
for the rights of the 

child 
Member 

marhork@pt.lu 

27 
MALTA Ms Carmen Zammit  

Commissioner for 
Children 

Commissioner for 
Children 

Member 
carmen.zammit@gov.mt 

28 
MOLDOVA 

Ms Tamara 
Plamadeala 

Ombudsperson for 
Children 

The Center for 
Human Rights of 

Moldova 
Member 

avocat_copil@yahoo.com 

29 
NORWAY Mr Reidar Hjermann       

Ombudsman for 
Children 

Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
rh@barneombudet.no 

30 
NORWAY Mr Knut Haanes 

Deputy 
Ombudsman for 

Children 

Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
kh@barneombudet.no 

31 
POLAND Mr Marek Michalak 

Ombudsman for 
Children 

Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
 rpd@brpd.gov.pl 

32 
POLAND Ms Agnieszka Rolska Specialist 

Ombudsman for 
Children's Office 

Member 
agnieszka.rolska@brpd.gov.pl 

33 
PORTUGAL 

Ms Helena Vera-Cruz 
  

Deputy 
Ombudsperson of 

Portugal 

Ombudsman of 
Portugal 

Member 

 34 
PORTUGAL Ms Adriana Barreiros 

Member of the 
Cabinet 

Ombudsman of 
Portugal 

Member 
adriana.barreiros@provedor-jus.pt 

35 
RUSSIA Mr Alexei Golovan  

Ombudsman for 
Children 

Federal Ombudsman 
for Children's office 

Member 
atn6@mail.ru  

36 
RUSSIA Ms Tatiana Alexeeva 

Deputy Head of 
Analytical 

Federal Ombudsman 
for Children's office 

Member 
atn6@mail.ru  
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Research 

37 
SERBIA/VOIVODINA Mr Petar Teofilovic 

Provincial 
Ombudsman of 
AP Vojvodina 

Provincial 
Ombudsman of 

Vojvodina 
Member 

petar.teofilovic@vojvodina.gov.rs 

38 
SERBIA/VOIVODINA Ms Marija Kordic 

Deputy Provincial 
Ombudsman for 
Children's Rights 

Provincial 
Ombudsman of 

Vojvodina 
Member 

marija.kordic@vojvodina.gov.rs 

39 
SLOVAKIA Ms Lenka Bodnarova  Legal Advisor 

Office of the Public 
Defender of Rights 

Member 
bodnarova@vop.gov.sk 

40 
SLOVENIA Mr Tone Dolcic 

Deputy 
Ombudsman 

Human Rights 
Ombudsman 

Member 
tone.dolcic@varuh-rs.si 

41 
SPAIN/ANDALUSIA 

Ms Claudia Zafra 
Mengual    

Deputy 
Ombudsman for 

children 

Defensor del Pueblo 
Andaluz 

Member 
c.zafra@defensor-and.es   

42 
SPAIN/ANDALUSIA 

Ms Maria Teresa 
Salces Rodrigo 

Asesora Tecnica 
de Menores 

Defensor del Pueblo 
Andaluz 

Member 
m.salces@defensor-and.es 

43 
SPAIN/CATALONIA Mr Xavier Bonal 

Deputy 
Ombudsman for 
Children's Rights 

Sindic de Greuges de 
Catalunya 

Member 
xavier.bonal@sindic.cat 

44 
SPAIN/CATALONIA Ms Montse Cuso Assessor 

Sindic de Greuges de 
Catalunya 

Member 
mcuso@sindic.cat 

45 
SPAIN/GALICIA 

Mr Benigno Lopez 
Gonzales  

Galicia's 
Ombudsman 

Valedor do Pobo de 
Galicia 

Member 
valedor@valedordopobo.com 

46 
SPAIN/GALICIA 

Mr José Julio 
Fernandez Rodriguez 

Deputy 
Ombudsman 

Valedor do Pobo de 
Galicia 

Member 
valedor@valedordopobo.com 

47 
SPAIN/GALICIA 

Ms Maria José Castro 
Carballal 

Administration 
Service Chief 

Valedor do Pobo de 
Galicia 

Member 
valedor@valedordopobo.com 

48 
SPAIN/MADRID 

Mr Javier García 
Morodo  

Advisor to the 
Ombudsman in 

Madrid 

Office of the 
Ombudsman for 

Children 
Member 

gabinete@defensordelmenor.org 
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49 
SPAIN/MADRID Ms Carmen Gonzalez 

Deputy Children's 
Defender 

Ombudsman for 
Children in Madrid 

Member 
gabinete@defensordelmenor.org 

50 
SWEDEN Mr Fredrik Malmberg  

Ombudsman for 
Children 

The Children's 
Ombudsman Office 

Member 
fredrik.malmberg@barnombudsmannen.se 

51 
SWEDEN Ms Ellinor Bollman   

The Children's 
Ombudsman Office 

Member 
ellinor.bollman@barnombudsmannen.se 

52 
ENGLAND/11 MILLION Sir Al Aynsley Green  

Children's 
Commissioner 

11 Million (England) Member 
sandra.thomas@11million.org.uk 

53 
ENGLAND/11 MILLION Ms Sue Berelowitz 

Deputy Children's 
Commissioner 

11 Million (England) Member 
lesley.smith@11million.org.uk  

54 

UK/SCOTLAND Mr Tam Baillie  
Commissioner for 

Children 

Scotland's 
Commissioner for 
Children & Young 
People (SCCYP) 

Member 

tam.baillie@sccyp.org.uk 

55 

UK/SCOTLAND Ms Maire McCormack Head of Policy 

Scotland's 
Commissioner for 
Children & Young 
People (SCCYP) 

Member 

maire.mccormack@sccyp.org.uk 

56 
UK/WALES Mr Keith Towler              

Children's 
Commissioner 

Children's 
Commissioner for 

Wales 
Member 

keith.towler@childcomwales.org.uk 

57 
UK/NORTHERN 
IRELAND 

Ms Patricia Lewsley 

Northern Ireland 
Commissioner for 
Children & Young 
People (NICCY) 

NICCY Member 

pamela@niccy.org 

58 
UK/NORTHERN 
IRELAND 

Ms Marlene Kinghan  
Head of 

Communication & 
Participation 

NICCY Member 
pamela@niccy.org 

 Observer Ombudsman 
institutions     

 59 
Basque country/Spain 

Mr Torquemada, 
Gonzalo 

Area coordinator Ararteko Observer 
g-torquemada@ararteko.net 
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60 
Bosnia&Herzegovina 
Republika Srpska 

Mr Zlatoljub Misic  Advisor 
Ombudsman for 

children of Republika 
Srpska B&H 

Observer misiczl@teol.net 

61 
Bosnia &Herzegovina Ms Almedina Karic  

Public Relations 
Advisor 

The Human Rights 
Ombudsman of 

Bosnia &Herzegovina 
Observer akaric@ombudsmen.gov.ba 

62 
Bulgaria Ms Rossitza Totkova 

Director & 
Coordinator for 
children's rights 

Ombudsman of the 
Republic of Bulgaria 

Observer r.totkova@ombudsman.bg 

63 
Bulgaria Ms Zdravka Krasteva 

Head of 
International 
Projects Unit 

Ombudsman of the 
Republic of Bulgaria 

Observer z.krasteva@ombudsman.bg 

64 
Bulgaria Ms Eva Jecheva Chief expert 

Ombudsman of the 
Republic of Bulgaria 

Observer e.jecheva@ombudsman.bg 

65 
Montenegro Mr Šefko Crnovršanin 

Protector of 
Human Rights 

Protector of Human 
Rights in Montenegro 

Observer ombudsman@cg.yu 

66 

Montenegro Ms Nevenka Stanković  
Coordinator in 

project Save the 
Children Norway 

Protector of Human 
Rights in Montenegro 

Observer ombudsmandjeca@cg.yu 

67 

Montenegro Mr Demir Ramović  
Assistant in project 
Save the Children 

Norway 

Protector of Human 
Rights in Montenegro 

Observer ombudsmandjeca@cg.yu 

68 
Navarra/Spain Mr Carlos Sarasibar 

Specialist on 
children issues 

Defensor del Pueblo 
de Navarra 

Observer 
lleibar@defensornavarra.com 

69 
Navarra/Spain Mr Javier Eneriz 

Ombudsman of 
Navarra 

Defensor del Pueblo 
de Navarra 

Observer lleibar@defensornavarra.com 

70 

Province of Nuoro/Italy 
Mr Davide Montisci               

Delegate of the 
President 

Provincia Di Nuoro Observer davidemontisci@yahoo.it 
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71 

Province of Nuoro/Italy 

Mr Giovanni Antonio 
Cabitta 

Responsible for 
the special 

projects of the 
President 

Provincia Di Nuoro Observer tonio.cabitta@provincia.nuoro.it 

72 
Serbia Ms Mina Rolovic-Jocic Chief of Cabinet 

Protector of 
Citiziens/Ombudsman 

Observer mina.rolovic-jocic@ombudsman.rs 

73 
Serbia Ms Ivana Stevanovic 

Member of the 
Council on 

children's rights 

Protector of 
Citiziens/Ombudsman 

Observer ivana@cpd.org.yu 

74 
Spain/Asturias 

Ms Antonia Fernandez 
Felgueroso                               

General Protector 
of Asturias 

Procuradora General 
Del Principado De 

Asturias 
Observer jagalvarez@procuradorageneral.es 

75 
Spain/Asturias 

Mr José Antonio 
Garcia Álvarez 

Assessor Director 
of Communication 

Procuradora General 
Del Principado De 

Asturias 
Observer jagalvarez@procuradorageneral.es 

 
International 
Organisations      

76 

Council of Europe Mr Julien Attuil-Kayser 
Advisor to the 
Commissioner 

Council of Europe 
Office of the 

Commissioner for 
Human Rights 

Observer julien.attuil@coe.int 

77 
Council of Europe  Ms Elda Moreno Head  

Head of Children's 
Rights & Family 
Policies division 

Programme "Building 
a Europe for & with 

children" 
Observer elda.moreno@coe.int 

78 
EU Fundamental Rights 
Agency 

Ms Anastasia Crickley  Chairperson FRA Observer anastacia.crickley@fra.europa.eu 
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79 
EU Fundamental Rights 
Agency 

Ms Maria Amor Marin 
Estebanez 

Programme 
Manager, Legal 

research 
FRA Observer maria.estebanez@fra.europa.eu 

80 
UNICEF Innocenti 
Research Centre 

Ms Vanessa Sedletzki Child rights officer UNICEF IRC Observer vsedletzki@unicef.org 

81 
UNICEF Moldova Ms Lilia Carascius 

Social Policy 
Officer 

UNICEF Observer lcarascius@unicef.org 

82 
UNICEF Brussels 

Ms Margaret 
Wachenfeld              

Senior Policy 
Advisor 

UNICEF Observer mwachenfeld@unicef.org 

 
Experts 

     

83 
Expert/Observer Ms Peter Newell Advisor to ENOC United Kingdom Observer peter@endcorporalpunishment.org 

84 
Expert/Observer 

Ms Ankie 
Vandekerckhove 

Expert  Belgium Observer ankievdk@yahoo.com 

85 

Expert/Observer 

Ms Han Jingjing, legal 
aid expert in Beijing 
Children’s Legal Aid 
and Research Center  

Expert  China Observer iiccp@126.com 

 
NGOs 

     

86 Eurochild Ms Jana Hainsworth Secretary General Eurochild 
Observer jana.hainsworth@eurochild.org 
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87 
Save the Children Norway 
in Russia 

Ms Evgenia 
Kamenetskaya 

Country Director 
Save the Children 

Norway Observer 
evgenia.kamenetskaya@scnorway.ru 

88 
Save the Children Norway 
in Russia 

Mr Igor Kurakin 
Senior Programme 

Coordinator 
Save the Children 

Norway 
Observer 

igor.kurakin@scnorway.ru 

89 
Save the Children Norway 
in B&H 

Ms Ahmed Pjano 
Program 

Coordinator 
Save the Children 

Norway Observer 
a.pjano@scn-see.ba 

90 CRIN Ms Veronica Yates 
Coordinator 

Child Rights 
Information Network Observer 

vyates@crin.org 

ENOC Secretariat    

91 Polina Atanasova   
secertariat@ombudsnet.org 

 

 


